• Xerox Services, formerly known as Managed Document Services (MDS), which includes solutions and services that span from

managing print to automating processes to managing content. Our primary offerings are Intelligent Workplace Services (IWS), which is
our rebranded Managed Print Services, as well as Digital and Cloud Print Services (including centralized print services). Xerox
Services also includes Communication and Marketing Solutions that were previously excluded from our former MDS definition.

26

APPENDIX III

Change in Presentation

During first quarter 2019, we realigned portions of our business to support our new revenue strategy. This realignment included the
combination and consolidation of certain sales units to better service customers consistently across the company. In connection with that
realignment, we changed the classification of revenues and those related costs from certain service arrangements to consistently conform the
presentation of those amounts among our various business units. Prior year amounts were also revised as follows to conform with the 2019
presentation. The revised presentation does not impact total revenues, total expenses or net income.

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2018

  As Reported  Change  As Revised

Sales  $ 1,017  $ (90)  $ 927

Services, maintenance and rentals  1,425  90  1,515

Cost of sales  $ 622  $ (29)  $ 593

Cost of services, maintenance and rentals  854  29  883

27